

No. 16-1215

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAMAR, ARCHER & COFRIN, LLP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

R. SCOTT APPLING,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

JONATHAN WEINBERG

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*phughes@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement .....	1
A. Legal background. ....	2
B. Factual background.....	3
C. Proceedings below.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	9
A. Review is premature.....	9
B. The decision below is correct.....	12
1. The statutory text. ....	12
2. The legislative purpose. ....	18
3. The statutory history. ....	24
C. This is a poor vehicle for review.....	27
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albinak v. Kuhn</i> , 149 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1945).....	25
<i>Bandi v. Becnel (In re Bandi)</i> , 683 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013).....	18
<i>In re Butler</i> , 425 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1970) .....	26
<i>Cadwell v. Joelson (In re Joelson)</i> , 427 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11, 13, 19, 27
<i>Cent. Tr. Co. v. Official Creditors’ Comm. of Geiger Enters., Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 354 (1982).....	19
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	14
<i>Dial Fin. Co. v. Duthu</i> , 188 So. 2d 151 (La. Ct. App. 1966).....	26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	17
<i>Haler v. Boyington Capital Grp., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 434357 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....	12
<i>Haler v. Boyington Capital Grp., LLC</i> , No. 17-40229 (5th Cir.) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	17
<i>In re Johannessen</i> , 76 F.3d 347 (11th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>In re Kim</i> , 163 B.R. 157 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>In re Kim</i> , 62 F.3d 1511 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Land Investment Club, Inc. v. Lauer (In re Lauer)</i> , 371 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	14
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	2, 18
<i>Locke v. Milner (In re Locke)</i> , 205 B.R. 592 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Mwangi v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Mwangi)</i> , 764 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ojeda v. Goldberg</i> , 599 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	17
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	12
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	12
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010).....	19
<i>Shah v. Chowdaury (In re Chowdaury)</i> , 2014 WL 2938274 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Shainman v. Shear’s of Affton, Inc.</i> , 387 F.2d 33 (8th Cir. 1967).....	25, 26
<i>Shawmut Bank, N.A. v. Goodrich (In re Goodrich)</i> , 999 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Siriani v. Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. (In re Siriani)</i> , 967 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Tenn v. First Hawaiian Bank</i> , 549 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Wolf v. Campbell (In re Campbell)</i> , 159 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 1998).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101(32)(A) .....	15
§ 523(a)(2) .....	2, 24, 27
§ 523(a)(2)(A) .....	2, 3, 6, 21
§ 523(a)(2)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of May 27, 1926, § 6, 44 Stat. 662 .....	24
Pub. L. No. 86-622, 74 Stat. 409 (1960) .....	25
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978) .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
124 Cong. Rec. H11089 (Sept. 28, 1978) .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 130, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 (1977) .....	22, 23, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 537 (1977) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 78 (1978) .....	27
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century     Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1967) .....	14
<i>Webster's Third New International     Dictionary</i> (1981) .....	14, 16
